



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO. 15270 OF 2025

Ashish Pandurang Injewad & others ....Petitioners

VERSUS

The State of Maharashtra & others .....Respondents

Mr. Kazi Rahil Riyazoddin, Advocate for the Petitioners.  
Mr. K. K. Naik, AGP for the State.

**CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT AND  
ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, JJ.**

DATE : 17<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER, 2025.

PER COURT :

1. Heard.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents returnable on 21.01.2026. Learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.
3. Till the returnable date, Respondent/employer of the Petitioner shall not take any coercive action against the Petitioner solely on the ground that the tribe claim of the Petitioner is invalidated, subject to Petitioner filing an undertaking within a period of 15 days before this Court as well as before the employer that pending this Petition the Petitioner will not claim any service benefits such as promotion, increment, pay fixation and confirmation etc.

(ABASAHEB D. SHINDE)  
Judge

(KISHORE C. SANT)  
Judge